MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 18

Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital at Bangor.

Eastern Me. Insane Hospital commissioners, appointment of.

Resolved. That the governor, with the advice and consent of the executive council, shall appoint a board of three commissioners, to whom shall be joined, as an advisory member, the superintendent of the Maine Insane Hospital. sonable expenses shall be paid while they are engaged on the commission and they shall also receive reasonable compensation, the amount of which shall be fixed by the governor and council; they and their successors, who shall be appointed in the manner aforesaid whenever vacancies occur, to be known as the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital Commission. for the service of said commission shall be examined and approved by the governor and council, and paid out of the appropriation for building said hospital. Said commission are hereby directed to take immediate steps to erect, construct and complete in a manner to be fire proof, at as early a period as possible, and not later than January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, upon the site at Bangor already purchased by the state for the purpose, buildings for the accommodation of the insane of the state; after plans to be selected by them, subject to the approval of the governor and council. For that purpose the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, to be expended during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and the further sum of seventy-five thousand dollars to be expended during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six, under the direction of said commission as herein provided. Said commission is hereby authorized and empowered to lay any drain or sewer that may be necessary from the said site to the Penobscot river, and enter therein below the dam; and for that purpose may cross any land, highways or railroads that may be necessary. Damages for the same shall be adjusted in the same manner as provided by law for the settlement of land damages incurred by railroads. The governor and council are hereby authorized to draw warrants upon the state treasurer in favor of said commission, from time to time, to the amount of the appropriation herein provided.

Authorized to erect build-ings.

Appropria-

May lay drains and sewers.

Damages, how adjusted.

Approved February 12, 1895.